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The plaintiff dentist appealed to this court from the judgment of the trial

court dismissing his administrative appeal from the final decision of the

defendant Connecticut State Dental Commission, which found him guilty

of incompetence or negligence toward patients in violation of statute

(§ 20-114 (a) (2)) and revoked his license to practice dentistry. The

defendant Department of Public Health had filed a statement of charges

with the commission, alleging that the plaintiff violated § 20-114 (a) (2)

by failing to properly maintain certain patient records, which subjected

him to disciplinary action pursuant to statute (§ 19a-17). The Commis-

sioner of Public Health previously had issued a subpoena duces tecum

to the plaintiff seeking production of the records in connection with

the department’s investigation of his billing practices. When the plaintiff

failed to comply with the subpoena, the trial court granted a petition

by the commissioner to enforce the subpoena and subsequently found

the plaintiff in contempt. During a hearing on a motion the plaintiff

filed to vacate the contempt finding, he testified that the records had

accidentally been destroyed after becoming wet and contaminated with

mold as a result of a flood in his basement and that no copies existed. The

plaintiff filed a request for a more specific statement of the department’s

charges against him and asserted as a special defense the doctrine of

res judicata, alleging that he was being subjected to disciplinary action

for the same acts and omissions that were at issue in the subpoena

enforcement action. A three member panel of the commission conducted

hearings, during which it denied the plaintiff’s request for a more specific

statement of the charges and rejected his special defense of res judicata.

After the hearing was closed, D, a member of the panel, made a phone

call to T, the department’s attorney, congratulating him on his argument

to the panel. The plaintiff then moved to dismiss the statement of charges

because of the ex parte communication, and D then recused herself and

was replaced by another commission member. The new panel submitted

a proposed decision to the commission, which thereafter granted a

motion the plaintiff had filed seeking a hearing regarding the ex parte

communication. At the hearing, the commission heard testimony regard-

ing the ex parte communication and argument regarding the proposed

decision, after which it adopted the proposed decision as its final deci-

sion. The plaintiff then appealed to the trial court and moved to stay

the enforcement of the commission’s final decision during the pendency

of the appeal. After the court granted the motion to stay in part, the

plaintiff filed a motion to allow proof outside of the record, in which

he sought to present evidence of bias resulting from the ex parte commu-

nication as well as from the conduct by and actions of the commission

and its first three member panel. The court denied the plaintiff’s motion

to supplement the record and thereafter dismissed his appeal. Held:

1. The plaintiff could not prevail on his claim that the trial court improperly

determined that the doctrine of res judicata did not bar the department’s

disciplinary action against him: the subpoena enforcement proceeding

and the department’s disciplinary action served distinct purposes,

involved different claims and legal issues under different statutory provi-

sions and sought different remedies, as the subpoena enforcement action

was brought to aid the department’s investigation of the plaintiff’s billing

practices, whereas the disciplinary matter concerned his failure to main-

tain patient records properly; moreover, the licensure disciplinary claims

were governed by §§ 20-114 (a) (2) and 19a-17, whereas the subpoena

enforcement action sought to compel the production of patient records

pursuant to statute (§ 19a-14 (a) (10)) and involved the use of the court’s

contempt power to sanction the plaintiff for having failed to adhere to

court orders; furthermore, contrary to the plaintiff’s contention that the

department had attempted to relitigate the issue of sanctions in the



disciplinary matter based on the same conduct that was at issue in the

subpoena enforcement proceeding, the department had no opportunity

in the subpoena enforcement proceeding to litigate the claims it raised

in the disciplinary matter, and the remedies sought and imposed in

the disciplinary matter were not available as relief in the subpoena

enforcement proceeding.

2. The congratulatory phone call by D did not, as the plaintiff claimed, give

rise to a rebuttable presumption of prejudice pursuant to statute (§ 4-

181 (a)); the conversation was not a prohibited communication under

the statute, as it did not concern an issue of fact or law, which was

required for a violation of § 4-181 (a).

3. The plaintiff’s claim that the commission abused its discretion in revoking

his dentistry license as a disciplinary sanction was unavailing: after

determining that the plaintiff had failed to maintain patient records

properly, notwithstanding that he had knowledge of the department’s

investigation, the commission reasonably found that good cause existed

to revoke his license, the commission having determined that the plaintiff

was not a credible witness with respect to the destruction of the patient

records and that his explanations and conduct were contrived and inten-

tional.

4. The trial court properly rejected both the plaintiff’s claim that the commis-

sion and its original three member panel had violated his right to due

process by failing to act as impartial arbiters and his motion to allow

proof outside of the record concerning alleged irregularities in the com-

mission’s procedures:

a. Other than rulings that were contrary to his requests, the plaintiff

provided no evidence of bias to support his assertion that the original

panel and the commission were biased against him in failing to exercise

their judgment when rejecting both his res judicata defense and his

request for a more specific statement of the charges against him; the

record belied the plaintiff’s claims that the original panel and the commis-

sion had failed to review the written filings or to understand applicable

legal principles, as the hearing officer had referred the original panel to

the parties’ filings, after which that panel heard oral argument from the

parties, asked questions and commented on the merits of the plaintiff’s

requests; moreover, there was no basis to conclude that the commission

was not impartial in considering the plaintiff’s claims concerning the ex

parte communication between D and T, the commission having heard

testimony from D, T and other panel members, whom the plaintiff’s

counsel cross-examined, and oral argument from the parties before issu-

ing its ruling.

b. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying the plaintiff’s

motion to supplement the record: although the plaintiff sought to engage

in limited discovery concerning the ex parte communication between D

and T as well as whether the commission had predetermined the issue

of sanctions prior to hearing evidence, this court was not convinced that

the rulings of and conduct by the original three member panel and

the commission demonstrated bias, as the trial court had reasonably

determined that the record was adequate for the plaintiff to raise his

claims of a lack of impartiality, and no presumption of prejudice under

§ 4-181 (a) arose from the ex parte communication.
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court. Affirmed.
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Opinion

MOLL, J. The plaintiff, Anthony Colandrea, a dentist,
appeals from the judgment of the Superior Court dis-
missing his administrative appeal from the decision of
the defendant Connecticut State Dental Commission1

(commission) disciplining him after finding him guilty
of incompetence or negligence toward patients in viola-
tion of General Statutes § 20-114 (a) (2).2 On appeal,
the plaintiff claims that the court improperly dismissed
his administrative appeal because (1) the administrative
disciplinary proceeding before the commission was
barred by the doctrine of res judicata, (2) the defendant
Department of Public Health (department) failed to
rebut the presumption of prejudice that purportedly
arose from an ex parte communication between the
department’s attorney and a former member of the
panel that submitted a proposed decision to the com-
mission pursuant to General Statutes § 4-179,3 (3) the
commission abused its discretion in revoking his dental
license as a disciplinary sanction, (4) the panel and the
commission failed to act as impartial arbiters, and (5)
the court abused its discretion in denying his motion
to allow proof outside of the record.4 We affirm the
judgment of the Superior Court.

The following procedural history and facts, as recited
by the court5 or as undisputed in the record, are relevant
to our resolution of this appeal. ‘‘The plaintiff was at
all times relevant to this matter the holder of [a] Con-
necticut dentist license . . . issued by the department.
In 2013, Verisk Health Management (‘Verisk’), an
auditing firm for United Healthcare Dental, a health
insurance provider, attempted to obtain patient dental
records from the plaintiff in connection with its audit of
the plaintiff’s billing practices. Verisk had found suspect
billing patterns. After numerous requests from Verisk
were ignored, Verisk contacted the state of Connecticut
Office of the Attorney General (‘OAG’) regarding the
possibility that the plaintiff was engaging in fraudulent
billing practices. The OAG referred Verisk to the depart-
ment. On August 27, 2014, the department initiated an
investigation of the plaintiff’s alleged fraudulent billing
activities. On December 10, 2014, the department deliv-
ered a letter to the plaintiff requesting the complete
copies of all the patient records that Verisk had
requested previously. The plaintiff did not comply with
the department’s request. On November 16, 2015, the
department issued a subpoena duces tecum. The sub-
poena was served on the plaintiff on November 24,
2015, and required the plaintiff to produce thirty-one
specified patient records. The plaintiff did not comply
with the subpoena.

‘‘The department [through the Commissioner of Pub-
lic Health] sought enforcement of the subpoena in the
Superior Court. [See Commissioner of Public Health v.
Colandrea, Superior Court, judicial district of Hartford,



Docket No. CV-15-6064393-S (2015 subpoena enforce-
ment action).] On January 25, 2016, the Superior Court
held a hearing regarding the department’s petition for
enforcement. After hearing arguments from both par-
ties, the court granted the department’s petition for
enforcement, ordering the plaintiff to produce the sub-
poenaed patient records to the department. On Febru-
ary 17, 2016, the plaintiff appealed the Superior Court’s
decision, and on August 1, 2017, [this court] affirmed
the Superior Court’s decision. [See Commissioner of

Public Health v. Colandrea, 175 Conn. App. 254, 167
A.3d 471, cert. denied, 327 Conn. 957, 172 A.3d 204
(2017).] Upon release of [Commissioner of Public

Health v. Colandrea, supra, 254], the OAG requested
that the plaintiff provide the thirty-one subpoenaed
patient records to the department by August 4, 2017,
which the plaintiff failed to do. . . . On August 25,
2017, the plaintiff filed a petition for certification to
[our] Supreme Court, which was denied on November
8, 2017. On November 13, 2017, the OAG emailed the
plaintiff’s legal counsel and requested that the subpoe-
naed patient records be provided to the department
by the close of business on November 16, 2017. On
November 20, 2017, the OAG filed [a] motion for con-
tempt [on the basis of the plaintiff’s failure] to comply
with the [subpoena] and the court’s orders.

‘‘On December 10, 2017, the motion for contempt was
granted. The Superior Court found that the plaintiff
wilfully and deliberately refused to comply with the
court’s order, without legal excuse. The court based this
finding upon ‘prima facie evidence of noncompliance
produced at the hearing.’ . . . The court also drew an
adverse inference from the plaintiff’s assertion of his
fifth amendment privilege against self-incrimination
when called to testify about the existence and where-
abouts of the subpoenaed records. The Superior Court
also ordered the plaintiff to pay a ‘coercive’ fine of
$1000 per day to the OAG from the date of the order
until the subpoenaed documents were delivered to the
department. . . .

‘‘On December 15, 2017, the plaintiff’s counsel filed
a motion to vacate the order of contempt. In the . . .
motion to vacate, the plaintiff for the first time asserted
that he had failed to produce the thirty-one subpoenaed
patient records because they no longer existed. On Jan-
uary 11, 2018, the plaintiff testified, in a hearing in the
Superior Court on the motion to vacate, that the thirty-
one subpoenaed records were accidentally destroyed
after getting wet and contaminated with mold as a result
of a flood in the plaintiff’s office basement. The plaintiff
also testified that there were no electronic copies or
duplicate paper copies of the records that were
destroyed. On January 2, 2019, the Superior Court
issued a memorandum of decision on the motion to
vacate. The Superior Court upheld its prior determina-
tion of contempt but vacated its order regarding the



imposition of a civil penalty ($1000) for each day of
noncompliance. The Superior Court issued supplemen-
tal orders requiring the plaintiff to make available to
the department within thirty days from the date of the
order any records, electronic or paper, that were in his
possession and control that related to the thirty-one
patient records identified in the November 26, 2015
subpoena. The Superior Court also ordered that the
plaintiff, within sixty days from the date of the order,
give the department access to his dental offices [in]
Rocky Hill . . . (including the basement) for the pur-
poses of inspecting and verifying the manner of storage,
existence and location of stored patient records and
other documents. The court found that the remedy
imposed was most appropriate to cut through the ‘fac-
tual fog that [the plaintiff] has thrown over the question
of his patient records and [to] get to the bottom of what
records actually exist . . . .’ The Superior Court also
found that the plaintiff’s explanation of events showed
‘a lack of candor toward the court and counsel, continu-
ing a pattern of obfuscation, delay and deception found
throughout this case.’ . . . The Superior Court likened
the case to the ‘ongoing game of ‘‘hare and hounds’’ ’
between the plaintiff and the department. . . . The
Superior Court’s decision was affirmed by [this court]
on February 23, 2021, [and our Supreme Court denied
the plaintiff’s subsequent petition for certification on
April 6, 2021]. See Commissioner of Public Health v.
Colandrea, 202 Conn. App. 815, 247 A.3d 193, cert.
denied, 336 Conn. 930, 248 A.3d 1 (2021).

‘‘Additionally, on January 17, 2018, the department
issued a second subpoena to the plaintiff requesting
the production of an additional twenty patient records
that Verisk requested. [On February 7, 2018, the depart-
ment, through the Commissioner of Public Health, filed
a petition to enforce the second subpoena. See Com-

missioner of Public Health v. Colandrea, Superior
Court, judicial district of Hartford, Docket No. CV-18-
6088830-S.] On February 14, 2018, the plaintiff filed a
motion to quash the [second] subpoena. On March 5,
2018, the [Superior] Court ordered the plaintiff to pro-
duce to the . . . court the additional twenty subpoe-
naed patient records by March 26, 2018. On April 13,
2018, the plaintiff filed a notice with the Superior Court
that the subpoenaed records no longer existed.’’ (Cita-
tions omitted.)

In May, 2019, the department presented the commis-
sion with a statement of charges6 alleging in relevant
part that, ‘‘[s]ubsequent to a date in 2014, and with
knowledge of the department’s request for patient
records as part of an ongoing investigation, [the plain-
tiff] failed to appropriately maintain treatment records
for multiple patients,’’ which violated § 20-114 (a) (2)
and subjected the plaintiff to disciplinary action pursu-
ant to § 20-114 (a) and General Statutes § 19a-17.7 On
October 29, 2019, the plaintiff filed with the commission



a request ‘‘that notice be provided as to the date of
each [patient] file [at issue in the statement of charges],
the patient being treated, and the matter of the treat-
ment provided.’’ The department filed an objection to
that request, arguing that ‘‘[the plaintiff] and counsel
have received the department’s investigation report and
have attended a compliance conference.8 The matters
in issue are well known to them. Indeed, [the plaintiff]
has been litigating these matters in Superior Court and
on appeal for some three years.’’ (Footnote added.)

On November 5, 2019, the plaintiff filed an answer
generally denying the department’s allegation while fur-
ther asserting that he lacked sufficient information to
admit or to deny the allegation because the statement
of charges ‘‘fail[ed] to identify which patient treatment
record[s] the [plaintiff] failed to appropriately main-
tain.’’ In addition, the plaintiff asserted the doctrine of
res judicata as a special defense, citing the 2015 sub-
poena enforcement action in alleging that he was ‘‘cur-
rently subject to a disciplinary action for the same acts
and omissions’’ at issue in the administrative disciplin-
ary proceeding. Thereafter, the department filed a reply
rejecting the applicability of the plaintiff’s res judicata
defense.

A three member panel of the commission (original
panel), consisting of the commission’s chairman, Peter
S. Katz, and two commission members, Steven Reiss
and Deborah M. Dodenhoff, conducted administrative
hearings on January 21 and 23, 2020.9 At the outset of
the January 21, 2020 hearing, the original panel (1)
denied the plaintiff’s request for a more specific state-
ment of charges, as well as a motion to dismiss the
statement of charges filed by the plaintiff predicated
on the department’s failure to file a more specific state-
ment of charges, and (2) rejected the plaintiff’s res
judicata defense. During the hearings, the original panel
admitted several exhibits into the record and heard
testimony from the plaintiff.10 The administrative record
was closed at the conclusion of the January 23, 2020
hearing.

On January 27, 2020, the plaintiff filed a motion to
dismiss the statement of charges on the ground that,
following the January 23, 2020 hearing, an ex parte
communication occurred between Dodenhoff and
David Tilles, the department’s attorney. On March 11,
2020, Olinda Morales, the hearing officer who provided
legal advice to the original panel during the administra-
tive hearings, sent a letter to the commission (1) notify-
ing it that Dodenhoff had recused herself from the mat-
ter on March 9, 2020, and (2) advising it to refrain from
discussing the matter with Dodenhoff. Dodenhoff was
replaced by another member, Anatoliy Ravin, forming
a new panel consisting of Katz, Reiss, and Ravin
(new panel).

On March 25, 2021, the new panel submitted a pro-



posed decision to the commission, in which it con-
cluded that the department had (1) demonstrated that
the plaintiff was guilty of incompetence or negligence
toward patients in violation of § 20-114 (a) (2) by failing
to maintain patient treatment records appropriately,
notwithstanding his knowledge of the department’s
investigation, and (2) established good cause for the
commission to discipline the plaintiff pursuant to § 19a-
17 by revoking his dental license and by assessing a
$10,000 civil penalty against him.11 The proposed deci-
sion also indicated that the plaintiff’s motion to dismiss
the statement of charges predicated on the ex parte
communication had been denied on March 25, 2021.
The parties were notified that the commission would
consider the proposed decision at a meeting scheduled
for April 28, 2021, and that the parties would have an
opportunity to file briefs and exceptions and to request
oral argument. On March 30, 2021, the plaintiff filed a
request for oral argument, which the commission
granted. In addition, on April 14, 2021, the plaintiff filed
a motion for a hearing regarding the ex parte communi-
cation, asserting that the commission could not adopt
the new panel’s proposed decision until (1) a factual
record had been created regarding the communication
and (2) the department had rebutted the presumption
of prejudice purportedly stemming from the communi-
cation, with the plaintiff having been afforded an oppor-
tunity to cross-examine witnesses. The same day, the
commission (1) notified the parties that it would hear
argument on the plaintiff’s motion for a hearing at the
April 28, 2021 meeting and (2) advised the parties that,
depending on its ruling on the plaintiff’s motion for a
hearing, they should be prepared at the April 28, 2021
meeting to address the proposed decision and to partici-
pate in a hearing on the plaintiff’s motion to dismiss
the statement of charges predicated on the ex parte
communication. Thereafter, the parties filed briefs with
the commission.

On April 28, 2021, the commission proceeded with
the scheduled meeting. The commission, in effect grant-
ing the plaintiff’s motion for a hearing, heard testimony
from Dodenhoff, Tilles, and the members of the new
panel regarding the ex parte communication. There-
after, the parties presented oral argument regarding the
proposed decision and the ex parte communication. On
the same day, following deliberations, the commission
issued a final decision, which, other than minor
changes, adopted the new panel’s proposed decision.

On May 14, 2021, pursuant to General Statutes § 4-
183 (a),12 the plaintiff appealed from the commission’s
final decision to the Superior Court. On May 20, 2021,
the plaintiff filed a motion to stay the enforcement of the
final decision during the pendency of the administrative
appeal. On May 28, 2021, the commission filed an objec-
tion, which the department joined on June 9, 2021. On
June 17, 2021, the court, Hon. Henry S. Cohn, judge



trial referee, granted in part and denied in part the
motion to stay, staying the assessment of the $10,000
civil penalty against the plaintiff but declining to stay
the revocation of the plaintiff’s dental license.

On June 18, 2021, the plaintiff filed a motion to allow
proof outside of the record. On July 2, 2021, the commis-
sion filed an objection, which the department joined
on July 6, 2021. On July 23, 2021, the plaintiff filed a
reply brief. On August 11, 2021, the court denied the
plaintiff’s motion.13 Subsequently, the parties filed briefs
on the merits of the administrative appeal. In his brief,
the plaintiff claimed in relevant part that (1) the doctrine
of res judicata barred the administrative disciplinary
proceeding before the commission, (2) the department
failed to rebut the presumption of prejudice that pur-
portedly arose from the ex parte communication, (3)
the original panel and the commission failed to act as
impartial arbiters, and (4) the revocation of his dental
license constituted an excessive sanction.

On March 9, 2022, following a hearing, the court,
Cordani, J., issued a decision rejecting the plaintiff’s
claims and dismissing the administrative appeal. This
appeal followed. Additional facts and procedural his-
tory will be set forth as necessary.

Unless otherwise noted, the following well estab-
lished standard of review applies to the plaintiff’s claims
before us on appeal. ‘‘The plaintiff’s appeal to the Supe-
rior Court was brought pursuant to the Uniform Admin-
istrative Procedure Act (UAPA), General Statutes § 4-
166 et seq. Judicial review of an administrative decision
in an appeal under the UAPA is limited. . . . [R]eview
of an administrative agency decision requires a court
to determine whether there is substantial evidence in
the administrative record to support the agency’s find-
ings of basic fact and whether the conclusions drawn
from those facts are reasonable. . . . Neither [the
appellate] court nor the trial court may retry the case
or substitute its own judgment for that of the adminis-
trative agency on the weight of the evidence or ques-
tions of fact. . . . Our ultimate duty is to determine,
in view of all the evidence, whether the agency, in
issuing its order, acted unreasonably, arbitrarily, ille-
gally or in abuse of its discretion. . . .

‘‘It is fundamental that a plaintiff has the burden of
proving that the [agency], on the facts before [it], acted
contrary to law and in abuse of [its] discretion . . . .
In addition, although we have noted that [a]n agency’s
factual and discretionary determinations are to be
accorded considerable weight by the courts . . . we
have maintained that [c]ases that present pure ques-
tions of law . . . invoke a broader standard of review
than is ordinarily involved in deciding whether, in light
of the evidence, the agency has acted unreasonably,
arbitrarily, illegally or in abuse of its discretion.’’ (Cita-
tions omitted; internal quotation marks omitted.) Idlibi



v. State Dental Commission, 212 Conn. App. 501, 517–
18, 275 A.3d 1214, cert. denied, 345 Conn. 904, 282 A.3d
980 (2022).

I

We first address the plaintiff’s claim that the Superior
Court improperly concluded that the administrative dis-
ciplinary proceeding before the commission was not
barred pursuant to the doctrine of res judicata. We
disagree.

‘‘Res judicata, or claim preclusion, express[es] no
more than the fundamental principle that once a matter
has been fully and fairly litigated, and finally decided,
it comes to rest. . . . Generally, for res judicata to
apply, four elements must be met: (1) the judgment
must have been rendered on the merits by a court of
competent jurisdiction; (2) the parties to the prior and
subsequent actions must be the same or in privity; (3)
there must have been an adequate opportunity to litigate
the matter fully; and (4) the same underlying claim
must be at issue.’’ (Internal quotation marks omitted.)
Wilmington Trust, National Assn. v. N’Guessan, 214
Conn. App. 229, 236, 279 A.3d 310 (2022). ‘‘[T]he applica-
bility of res judicata . . . presents a question of law
over which we employ plenary review.’’ (Internal quota-
tion marks omitted.) Id.

The following additional procedural history is rele-
vant to our resolution of the plaintiff’s claim. The plain-
tiff asserted the doctrine of res judicata as a special
defense to the statement of charges, citing the 2015
subpoena enforcement action in alleging that he was
‘‘currently subject to a disciplinary action for the same
acts and omissions’’ at issue in the administrative disci-
plinary proceeding. During the January 21, 2020 admin-
istrative hearing, after considering argument from the
parties, and in line with advice received from Morales,
the original panel rejected the plaintiff’s res judicata
defense.

In its decision dismissing the administrative appeal,
the court determined that the doctrine of res judicata
was inapplicable, stating that ‘‘the claims in the [2015
subpoena enforcement action] are not the same as the
claims in [the administrative disciplinary proceeding].
The [2015 subpoena enforcement action] consisted of
the department’s effort to investigate the plaintiff’s bill-
ing practices with a goal of determining whether or not
the plaintiff engaged in fraudulent billing practices. As
part of this investigation, the department requested cer-
tain billing records and was forced to compel the plain-
tiff to turn the requested records over to the depart-
ment. The investigation ended with the department
being unable to determine whether or not the plaintiff
engaged in fraudulent billing practices because the
plaintiff destroyed the documents necessary to make
that determination. Thus, the purpose and objective of



the prior matter was investigation and an allied attempt
to obtain records in furtherance of that investigation.

‘‘In contrast, [the purpose of the administrative disci-
plinary proceeding] was to determine whether the plain-
tiff should be disciplined as a licensed dentist because
of his failure to maintain records that he knew the
department, his licensing authority, was legally seeking
and had a right to, and which he was legally obligated to
maintain. Thus, the claims made in [the administrative
disciplinary proceeding] are entirely different from the
claims of the [2015 subpoena enforcement action].14

The licensure disciplinary claims in [the administrative
disciplinary proceeding] arise out of §§ 19a-17 and 20-
114 (a) (2). In the [2015 subpoena enforcement action],
the plaintiff was sanctioned through the contempt
power of the court for his failure to properly adhere
to court orders. Clearly, the claims and legal issues
addressed in the [2015 subpoena enforcement action]
and in [the administrative disciplinary proceeding] are
entirely different.’’15 (Footnote in original; footnote
omitted.)

On appeal, the plaintiff contends that the court
improperly rejected his res judicata claim in dismissing
his administrative appeal because, by way of the admin-
istrative disciplinary proceeding, the department was
attempting to ‘‘[relitigate] the issue of sanctions against
[him] based on his failure to maintain patient records,’’
notwithstanding that ‘‘[the department] had a full and
fair opportunity to litigate this issue during its investiga-
tion that began in 2014 and which culminated in sanc-
tions [in the 2015 subpoena enforcement action].’’ We
are not persuaded.

Put simply, the administrative disciplinary proceed-
ing and the 2015 subpoena enforcement action served
wholly distinct purposes and involved different claims.
In the administrative disciplinary proceeding, the
department sought disciplinary action against the plain-
tiff pursuant to §§ 19a-17 and 20-114 (a) (2) on the basis
of the department’s allegation that the plaintiff, with
knowledge of the department’s investigation, failed to
maintain patient records properly. The discipline
sought and imposed in the administrative disciplinary
proceeding—the revocation of the plaintiff’s dental
license and the imposition of a civil penalty—was not
available as relief in the 2015 subpoena enforcement
action. See General Statutes § 19a-17 (a) (commission
‘‘may take any of the following actions, singly or in
combination, based on conduct that occurred prior or
subsequent to the issuance of a permit or a license
upon finding the existence of good cause: (1) [r]evoke
a practitioner’s license or permit . . . (7) [a]ssess a
civil penalty of up to twenty-five thousand dollars’’);
see also General Statutes § 20-114 (a) (‘‘[t]he Dental
Commission may take any of the actions set forth in
section 19a-17 for any of [several enumerated causes]’’).



In contrast, in the 2015 subpoena enforcement action,
the department petitioned the Superior Court to enforce
a subpoena seeking the production of patient records
to aid in the department’s investigation of alleged fraud-
ulent billing practices by the plaintiff. See General Stat-
utes § 19a-14 (a) (10) (‘‘[i]f any person refuses to appear,
to testify or to produce any book, record or document
when so ordered, a judge of the Superior Court may
make such order as may be appropriate to aid in the
enforcement of this section’’).16 The contempt proceed-
ings and enforcement orders that followed stemmed
from the plaintiff’s noncompliance with the court’s
orders.

In sum, we conclude that there was (1) no identity
of claims in the administrative disciplinary proceeding
and the 2015 subpoena enforcement action and (2) no
opportunity in the 2015 subpoena enforcement action
to litigate the claims raised in the administrative disci-
plinary proceeding.17 Accordingly, the plaintiff’s claim
fails.

II

We next address the plaintiff’s claim that the Superior
Court improperly failed to conclude that the department
did not rebut the presumption of prejudice that purport-
edly arose as a result of the ex parte communication
between Dodenhoff and Tilles. The plaintiff maintains
that the ex parte communication violated General Stat-
utes § 4-181 (a), thereby creating a rebuttable presump-
tion of prejudice. We are not persuaded.

Our resolution of the plaintiff’s claim requires us to
construe § 4-181 (a). Although judicial review of an
administrative decision in an appeal under the UAPA
is restricted, ‘‘[a] reviewing court . . . is not required
to defer to an improper application of the law. . . . It
is the function of the courts to expound and apply
governing principles of law. . . . We previously have
recognized that the construction and interpretation of
a statute is a question of law for the courts, where
the administrative decision is not entitled to special
deference . . . . Questions of law [invoke] a broader
standard of review than is ordinarily involved in decid-
ing whether, in light of the evidence, the agency has
acted unreasonably, arbitrarily, illegally or in abuse of
its discretion. . . . Because this case forces us to
examine a question of law, namely, [statutory] construc-
tion and interpretation . . . our review is de novo.
. . . Additionally, our appellate courts have not had
occasion to interpret . . . the statute . . . . Thus,
[w]e are also compelled to conduct a de novo review
because the issue of statutory construction before this
court has not yet been subjected to judicial scru-
tiny.18 . . .

‘‘When construing a statute, [o]ur fundamental objec-
tive is to ascertain and give effect to the apparent intent



of the legislature. . . . In other words, we seek to
determine, in a reasoned manner, the meaning of the
statutory language as applied to the facts of [the] case,
including the question of whether the language actually
does apply. . . . In seeking to determine that meaning,
General Statutes § 1-2z directs us first to consider the
text of the statute itself and its relationship to other
statutes. If, after examining such text and considering
such relationship, the meaning of such text is plain and
unambiguous and does not yield absurd or unworkable
results, extratextual evidence of the meaning of the
statute shall not be considered. . . . When a statute is
not plain and unambiguous, we also look for interpre-
tive guidance to the legislative history and circum-
stances surrounding its enactment, to the legislative
policy it was designed to implement, and to its relation-
ship to existing legislation and [common-law] principles
governing the same general subject matter. . . . The
test to determine ambiguity is whether the statute, when
read in context, is susceptible to more than one reason-
able interpretation.’’ (Citations omitted; footnote
added; internal quotation marks omitted.) Robb v. Con-

necticut Board of Veterinary Medicine, 204 Conn. App.
595, 604–606, 254 A.3d 915, cert. denied, 338 Conn. 911,
259 A.3d 654 (2021).

Section 4-181 (a) provides: ‘‘Unless required for the
disposition of ex parte matters authorized by law, no
hearing officer or member of an agency who, in a con-
tested case, is to render a final decision or to make a
proposed final decision shall communicate, directly or
indirectly, in connection with any issue of fact, with
any person or party, or, in connection with any issue
of law, with any party or the party’s representative,
without notice and opportunity for all parties to partici-
pate.’’19 As our Supreme Court has explained, ‘‘the prohi-
bition of certain communications in administrative pro-
ceedings is based on the principle that the decision
maker should not receive information to which one or
all of the parties are not given an opportunity to
respond. The prohibition against ex parte communica-
tions is intended to preclude litigious facts reaching
the deciding minds without getting into the record.’’
(Internal quotation marks omitted.) New England

Rehabilitation Hospital of Hartford, Inc. v. Commis-

sion on Hospitals & Health Care, 226 Conn. 105, 149,
627 A.2d 1257 (1993).

The following additional facts, which are not in dis-
pute, and procedural history are relevant here. Follow-
ing the conclusion of the January 23, 2020 administra-
tive hearing, a brief phone call occurred between
Dodenhoff and Tilles20 during which Dodenhoff compli-
mented Tilles on the presentation of his argument at
the hearing. The phone call was promptly disclosed on
the same day.21 On March 9, 2020, Dodenhoff recused
herself from the matter, and, thereafter, she was
replaced by Ravin. The plaintiff moved to dismiss the



statement of charges on the basis of the ex parte com-
munication, but that motion was denied.

In dismissing the administrative appeal, the court
rejected the plaintiff’s claim that, pursuant to § 4-181
(a), a rebuttable presumption of prejudice arose from
the ex parte communication. The court concluded that,
(1) ‘‘in order to violate [§ 4-181 (a)], the ex parte commu-
nication must be in connection with any issue of fact
or law in the pending matter,’’ and (2) ‘‘[t]he record
evidence . . . does not indicate that the [communica-
tion] concerned any issue of fact or law in this matter.’’22

We agree with the court’s construction of § 4-181 (a).
By its plain terms, § 4-181 (a) does not encompass all

ex parte communications in contested cases; rather, to
violate the provision, the communication must be made
(1) to any person or party ‘‘in connection with any issue
of fact’’ or (2) to any party or the party’s representative
‘‘in connection with any issue of law . . . .’’ General
Statutes § 4-181 (a). If the ex parte communication does
not concern any issue of fact or law, then § 4-181 (a)
does not apply and no rebuttable presumption of preju-
dice under the statute arises. See Henderson v. Dept.

of Motor Vehicles, 202 Conn. 453, 457–58, 521 A.2d 1040
(1987) (‘‘[o]nce it has been demonstrated that a viola-
tion of § 4-181 has occurred, a [rebuttable] presumption
of prejudice must be deemed to arise’’).

In the present case, the ex parte communication did
not involve an issue of fact or law; rather, it was limited
to Dodenhoff calling Tilles briefly to commend him on
his argument at the January 23, 2020 administrative
hearing. Accordingly, we conclude that the ex parte
communication was not a prohibited communication
pursuant to § 4-181 (a)23 and, therefore, no rebuttable
presumption of prejudice arose under the statute.24

Thus, we reject the plaintiff’s claim.

III

We next turn to the plaintiff’s claim that the Superior
Court improperly concluded that the commission did
not abuse its discretion in revoking his dental license
as a disciplinary sanction. The plaintiff maintains that
the commission’s revocation of his license was ‘‘exces-
sively harsh, unwarranted, and out of proportion to the
violation’’ of failing to maintain patient records appro-
priately. This claim is unavailing.25

‘‘Courts give administrative agencies broad discretion
in the performance of their administrative duties, pro-
vided that no statute or regulation is violated. . . . If
the penalty meted out is within the limits prescribed by
law, the matter lies within the exercise of the [agency’s]
discretion and cannot be successfully challenged unless
the discretion has been abused.’’ (Citation omitted;
internal quotation marks omitted.) Recycling, Inc. v.
Commissioner of Energy & Environmental Protection,
179 Conn. App. 127, 144, 178 A.3d 1043 (2018).



The following additional procedural history is rele-
vant to our resolution of this claim. In the final decision,
the commission determined that (1) the applicable stan-
dard of care required the plaintiff to maintain patient
records appropriately, (2) the plaintiff failed to maintain
appropriately the records that were the subject of the
department’s investigation, of which the plaintiff had
knowledge, and (3) the plaintiff’s failure to maintain
the records appropriately constituted incompetence or
negligence toward patients in violation of § 20-114
(a) (2).

In addition, the commission determined that good
cause existed for the imposition of disciplinary action
pursuant to § 19a-17, explaining: ‘‘[The plaintiff] failed
to maintain specific patient records that were subject
to the [department’s] subpoena and a court ordering
such records to be produced. These records ceased to
exist during the course of the department’s ongoing
investigation and the court proceedings. The commis-
sion does not find [the plaintiff’s] explanation regarding
the reason the records no longer exist, i.e., they were
discarded on February 20, 2017, due to mold, to be
credible.26

‘‘[The plaintiff’s] story simply does not add up. Know-
ing that there had been an initial water leak in the
basement and the importance of these records, [the
plaintiff] does not move these records to another loca-
tion for safeguarding. [The plaintiff] does not have cop-
ies of these records as instructed by risk management.
When instructing his son to throw away anything in the
basement with black mold on it in a dumpster, [the
plaintiff] fails to mention to his son that such items
may contain patient records, which records contain
confidential, protected patient information, or records
subject to the subpoena he had placed in the basement.
[The plaintiff] does not instruct his son to open the
boxes to see if they contain patient records and whether
the contents in the boxes have mold on them before
discarding. Such records in his basement not only
included the records at issue in the subpoena but also
included records for patients [who] had left his practice,
were deceased, and/or other active patient records.
. . . [The plaintiff] only raised the issue regarding the
existence of the records on his motion to vacate the
court’s order of contempt [filed in the 2015 subpoena
enforcement action], ordering him to pay a coercive
fine of $1000 per day to the OAG from the date of the
court’s contempt order until the documents subject to
the subpoena had been delivered, but at no time before.
The commission finds that [the plaintiff] was not a
credible witness and that his explanations and conduct
were contrived and intentional.’’ (Citations omitted;
footnote added.)

In its decision dismissing the administrative appeal,
the court rejected the plaintiff’s claim that the revoca-



tion of his dental license was an excessive sanction,
explaining that, ‘‘if the penalty imposed is explicitly
authorized by the statutes in question, then generally
it is within the agency’s discretion to impose the author-
ized penalty. . . . In this matter, the plaintiff has not
challenged the substantive findings of fact made by the
commission, which findings are readily apparent from
the record. Further, the plaintiff has not asserted that
the findings of fact fail to amount to substantial evi-
dence in support of the statutory violations found. In
view of the foregoing, the plaintiff may not now chal-
lenge the statutorily authorized penalty imposed,
except to the extent the imposition of the penalty
amounted to an abuse of discretion. . . .

‘‘[T]he plaintiff either misunderstands or misstates
the commission’s findings. The commission did not find
that the plaintiff lost the records despite his good faith
efforts. Instead, the commission found that ‘the [plain-
tiff’s] explanation regarding the reason the records no
longer exist, i.e., they were discarded on February 20,
2017 due to mold, is found not to be credible.’ . . .
Further, the commission found that the plaintiff’s fail-
ure to maintain the records constituted ‘incompetenc[e]
or [negligence] toward patients’ and ‘grounds for disci-
plinary action pursuant to [§ 20-114 (a) (2)].’ . . . The
commission further found that the ‘[plaintiff] was not a
credible witness and that his explanations and conduct
were contrived and intentional.’ . . . Accordingly, the
commission did not find that the plaintiff lost the
records through a good faith mistake but instead that
the plaintiff purposefully obstructed the department’s
investigation into his billing practices and was not truth-
ful with the department and before the commission. In
view of the commission’s findings, which are supported
by substantial evidence in the record, the penalty of
revocation of the plaintiff’s dentistry license was not
excessive and was within the statutory authority and
discretion afforded to the commission. The imposition
of the penalty of license revocation was not an abuse
of discretion.’’ (Citations omitted; footnote omitted.)

We agree with the court that the commission did not
abuse its discretion in revoking the plaintiff’s dental
license. Section 20-114 (a) authorizes the commission
to ‘‘take any of the actions set forth in section 19a-17 for
any of the following [enumerated] causes,’’ including
‘‘proof that a practitioner has become unfit or incompe-
tent or has been guilty of cruelty, incompetence, negli-
gence or indecent conduct toward patients . . . .’’
(Emphasis added.) Section 19a-17 (a), in turn, autho-
rizes the commission to ‘‘take any of the following
[enumerated] actions, singly or in combination, based
on conduct that occurred prior or subsequent to the
issuance of a permit or a license upon finding the exis-
tence of good cause’’; (emphasis added); including
revoking the plaintiff’s license. See General Statutes
§ 19a-17 (a) (1). After determining that the plaintiff’s



failure to maintain patient records properly, notwith-
standing his knowledge of the department’s investiga-
tion, violated § 20-114 (a) (2), the commission reason-
ably found that good cause existed to revoke the
plaintiff’s dental license given that the plaintiff ‘‘was
not a credible witness,’’ particularly with respect to his
testimony that his son had discarded his patient records
as a result of black mold contamination, and that ‘‘his
explanations and conduct were contrived and inten-
tional.’’ Under these circumstances, we conclude that
the commission’s order revoking the plaintiff’s dental
license did not constitute an abuse of its discretion.27

IV

Last, we address the plaintiff’s claims that the Supe-
rior Court improperly (1) concluded that the original
panel and the commission failed to act as impartial
arbiters in violation of his right to due process28 and
(2) denied his motion to allow proof outside of the
record. We disagree.

A

The plaintiff contends that, in contravention of his
right to due process, the original panel and the commis-
sion failed to act as impartial arbiters. We are not per-
suaded.

‘‘It is presumed that members of administrative
boards acting in an adjudicative capacity are unbiased.
. . . The party claiming bias bears the burden of prov-
ing a disqualifying interest.’’ (Citation omitted; internal
quotation marks omitted.) Pet v. Dept. of Health Ser-

vices, 228 Conn. 651, 677, 638 A.2d 6 (1994). ‘‘To over-
come the presumption of impartiality that attends
administrative determinations, a plaintiff must demon-
strate either actual bias or the existence of circum-
stances indicating a probability of . . . bias too high
to be constitutionally tolerable. . . . One . . . state-
ment of the applicable test for disqualification is
whether a disinterested observer may conclude that
[the agency] has in some measure adjudged the facts
as well as the law of a particular case in advance of
hearing it.’’ (Citations omitted; internal quotation marks
omitted.) Transportation General, Inc. v. Dept. of Ins.,
236 Conn. 75, 76–77, 670 A.2d 1302 (1996).

The following additional procedural history is rele-
vant to our resolution of this claim. In his brief on
the merits of the administrative appeal, the plaintiff
contended that the original panel and the commission
had ‘‘fail[ed] to independently evaluate the facts and
law involved. Instead, [they] collectively bowed to the
normative pressures, and simply adopted the depart-
ment’s desired result . . . .’’ In support of this con-
tention, the plaintiff argued that the original panel had
(1) rejected his res judicata defense (a) ‘‘without having
read or discussed the written submissions and the legal
issues involved,’’ (b) after ‘‘verbally voic[ing] [its] col-



lective ignorance’’ of the doctrine of res judicata, and
(c) after receiving a ‘‘cursory explanation’’ of the issue
by the department’s attorney, and (2) denied his request
for a more specific statement of charges, thereby
reversing a prior ruling purportedly granting the
request. In addition, the plaintiff argued that the com-
mission had (1) ‘‘failed to conduct a meaningful hearing
on the ex parte communication’’ because, inter alia, it
(a) failed to require the department to rebut the pre-
sumption of prejudice that purportedly arose from the
communication, (b) limited his ability to cross-examine
Dodenhoff as to the communication, and (c) failed to
decide any substantive issue in the plaintiff’s favor,
and (2) adopted the new panel’s proposed decision
‘‘immediately after submission by counsel, without dis-
cussion or meaningful review, by a simple vote.’’
(Emphasis omitted.)

In its decision dismissing the administrative appeal,
the court stated in relevant part that ‘‘[t]he plaintiff
broadly asserts that the panel29 was biased against [him]
and favored the department’s litigation outcome. How-
ever, the plaintiff provides no evidence other than rul-
ings by the panel that were contrary to the plaintiff’s
requests. . . .

‘‘The plaintiff here asserts that the panel’s rulings on
[his] res judicata issue, [his] request for a more specific
statement of . . . charges, and [his] complaint of an
ex parte communication were not handled in a manner
thought by [him] to be appropriate. However, a review
of the record does not reveal any evidence of bias in
this regard. The panel ruled on each of these issues
in a reasonable manner. In any regard, the court has
reviewed each of these issues . . . and has determined
that the panel ruled correctly on each of them.’’30 (Cita-
tions omitted; footnote added.)

On appeal, the plaintiff iterates that the original panel
and the commission ‘‘failed to exercise [their] judgment
on every occasion,’’ as evidenced by (1) the original
panel’s denial of his request for a more specific state-
ment of charges without having reviewed the request
and notwithstanding a prior order allegedly granting
the request, (2) the original panel’s rejection of his res
judicata defense ‘‘without having read the written filings
and without understanding the legal principle
involved,’’ and (3) the commission’s conduct during
the April 28, 2021 meeting. None of these examples
convinces us that the original panel and the commission
failed to act impartially.

With respect to the original panel’s denial of the plain-
tiff’s request for a more specific statement of charges,
the record reflects that, during the January 21, 2020
administrative hearing, (1) Morales referred the original
panel to the plaintiff’s request and the department’s
objection thereto, (2) the parties presented argument
on the merits of the request, (3) Katz and Reiss asked



questions and/or commented on the merits of the
request, (4) Morales advised the original panel to deny
the request, and (5) the original panel denied the
request.31 In addition, with respect to the original panel’s
rejection of the plaintiff’s res judicata defense, the
record reflects that, during the January 21, 2020 admin-
istrative hearing, (1) Morales directed the original pan-
el’s attention to the plaintiff’s written submission raising
his res judicata defense, as well as the department’s
reply denying the defense, (2) the parties presented
argument on the applicability of the doctrine of res
judicata, (3) Katz commented on the merits of the
defense, (4) Morales advised the original panel to reject
the defense and to proceed with the hearing, and (5)
the original panel ruled that the doctrine of res judicata
was inapplicable. Nothing in the record suggests that
the original panel acted with bias in denying the plain-
tiff’s request for a more specific statement of charges or
in rejecting the applicability of his res judicata defense.

Likewise, nothing in the record evinces bias on the
part of the commission during the April 28, 2021 meet-
ing. During that meeting, the commission, in effect,
granted the plaintiff’s request for a hearing on the ex
parte communication and heard testimony from Doden-
hoff, Tilles, and the members of the new panel on the
issue of the communication. The plaintiff’s counsel
cross-examined each witness, with the commission,
over the objection of the plaintiff’s counsel, limiting the
scope of the cross-examination to the substance of the
ex parte communication. Following the conclusion of
the testimony, the parties presented oral argument and,
thereafter, the commission deliberated off the record.
In light of the above, there is no basis to conclude that
the commission failed to act impartially during the April
28, 2021 meeting.32

In sum, we reject the plaintiff’s claim that the original
panel and the commission failed to act as impartial
arbiters in violation of his right to due process.

B

The plaintiff also asserts that the court improperly
denied his motion to allow proof outside of the record.
This claim is unavailing.

Pursuant to § 4-183 (i), an administrative appeal
‘‘shall be conducted by the court without a jury and
shall be confined to the record. If alleged irregularities
in procedure before the agency are not shown in the
record or if facts necessary to establish aggrievement
are not shown in the record, proof limited thereto may
be taken in the court. The court, upon request, shall
hear oral argument and receive written briefs.’’ ‘‘An
appeal from an administrative tribunal should ordinarily
be determined upon the record of that tribunal, and
only when that record fails to present the hearing in a
manner sufficient for the determination of the merits



of the appeal, or when some extraordinary reason
requires it, should the court hear the evidence. . . .
The determination of whether the trial court improperly
denied the plaintiff’s motion to supplement the record is
made on the basis of the abuse of discretion standard.’’
(Citations omitted; internal quotation marks omitted.)
Adriani v. Commission on Human Rights & Opportu-

nities, 220 Conn. 307, 325–26, 596 A.2d 426 (1991).

The following additional procedural history is rele-
vant to our resolution of the plaintiff’s claim. In his
motion to allow proof outside of the record, the plaintiff
sought to ‘‘submit proof regarding . . . irregularities
in the procedure before the . . . commission, i.e.,
whether the . . . commission panel members had pre-
determined the issue of sanctions prior to hearing any
evidence, the bias of the panel members, and [the]
extent of the ex parte communication between . . .
Tilles and . . . Dodenhoff . . . .’’ (Emphasis omit-
ted.) Specifically, the plaintiff sought ‘‘limited discovery
to depose’’ Dodenhoff, Tilles, and the new panel mem-
bers ‘‘on the issues of predetermination and the ex parte
communication.’’ As the plaintiff argued, the record
suggested that the issues in the administrative disciplin-
ary proceeding had been predetermined in light of (1)
the original panel’s denial of his request for a more
specific statement, (2) the original panel’s rejection of
his res judicata defense, (3) the commission’s purported
failure to hold a meaningful hearing on the ex parte
communication, and (4) the commission’s purported
failure to exercise its independent judgment in entering
the final decision. In addition, the plaintiff asserted that
the commission failed to follow the procedures required
under § 4-181 (a) by denying him a meaningful opportu-
nity to cross-examine witnesses during the April 28,
2021 meeting. The court, Hon. Henry S. Cohn, judge
trial referee, denied the plaintiff’s motion, concluding
that the record was adequate for the plaintiff to present
his claims.

The plaintiff contends that he established a factual
predicate for seeking additional evidence outside of the
record by demonstrating that the original panel and the
commission failed to be impartial arbiters on the basis
of (1) the original panel’s denial of his res judicata
defense, (2) the original panel’s conduct during the
administrative hearings, (3) the commission’s conduct
during the April 28, 2021 meeting, and (4) the ex parte
communication. As we concluded in part IV A of this
opinion, however, we are not convinced that the rulings
by and conduct of the original panel and the commission
demonstrated bias. Moreover, as we explained in part
II of this opinion, no statutory presumption of prejudice
arose as a result of the ex parte communication. Insofar
as the plaintiff sought to assert that the original panel
and the commission did not act as impartial arbiters,
we agree with the court’s reasonable determination that
the record was adequate to raise those claims. Accord-



ingly, we conclude that the court did not abuse its
discretion in denying the plaintiff’s motion to allow
proof outside of the record.

The judgment is affirmed.

In this opinion the other judges concurred.
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and the commission of the communication.
22 The court further stated that, ‘‘[i]n any regard, [Dodenhoff] recused

herself from the [original] panel and was replaced. All three original panel

members indicated that they had not communicated with each other con-

cerning the ex parte communication. Therefore, once [Dodenhoff] was

replaced, there remained no issue concerning the communication.’’ (Foot-

notes omitted.) The court also observed that the commission issued the

final decision, and there was no assertion by the plaintiff that the commission

was affected by the ex parte communication.

In addition, in granting in part and denying in part the plaintiff’s motion

to stay the enforcement of the final decision, the court, Hon. Henry S. Cohn,

judge trial referee, determined that ‘‘[t]he alleged ex parte communication

by [Dodenhoff] did not violate . . . § 4-181 (a).’’
23 To be clear, our limited holding is that the ex parte communication

did not fall within the ambit of § 4-181 (a). Our conclusion should not be

interpreted as condoning the ex parte communication, which, as it appears,



Dodenhoff and the commission recognized should not have occurred.
24 Moreover, as the court observed, (1) Dodenhoff recused herself shortly

after making the ex parte communication and did not take part in issuing

the proposed decision or the final decision, and (2) the record reflects that

Dodenhoff did not speak with the other two members of the original panel

about the communication. In addition, Dodenhoff and the three members

of the new panel all testified that, after making the ex parte communication,

Dodenhoff did not communicate with the new panel regarding the issues

presented in the administrative disciplinary proceeding. Thus, even if we

assume that the ex parte communication created a rebuttable presumption of

prejudice, there is ample evidence in the record rebutting that presumption.
25 In a separate portion of the argument section of his brief, spanning less

than one page, the plaintiff argues that the revocation of his dental license

and the $10,000 civil penalty were arbitrary and capricious sanctions because

(1) the statement of charges did not identify the patient records, and the

dates thereof, that he failed to maintain properly, and (2) the department

failed to present evidence as to which patient records were at issue. The

commission argues that the plaintiff’s claim is inadequately briefed. We

agree.

In its decision dismissing the administrative appeal, the court addressed,

and rejected, a claim raised by the plaintiff that the statement of charges

failed to identify the patient records at issue sufficiently. As part of its

analysis, the court noted that the $10,000 civil penalty was predicated on

the commission’s finding, made on the basis of the plaintiff’s testimony,

that he failed to maintain 200 patient files, including those subpoenaed by

the department. The plaintiff does not address the court’s reasoning or

otherwise provide any substantive analysis in support of his claim. Accord-

ingly, we conclude that the plaintiff’s claim is inadequately briefed, and,

therefore, we deem this claim abandoned. See, e.g., Robb v. Connecticut

Board of Veterinary Medicine, supra, 204 Conn. App. 611 (‘‘We repeatedly

have stated that [w]e are not required to review issues that have been

improperly presented to this court through an inadequate brief. . . . Analy-

sis, rather than mere abstract assertion, is required in order to avoid abandon-

ing an issue by failure to brief the issue properly. . . . [F]or this court

judiciously and efficiently to consider claims of error raised on appeal . . .

the parties must clearly and fully set forth their arguments in their briefs.

. . . The parties may not merely cite a legal principle without analyzing the

relationship between the facts of the case and the law cited.’’ (Internal

quotation marks omitted.)).
26 The commission cited testimony by the plaintiff providing that (1) in

July, 2016, and again in February, 2017, the basement of his dental office

flooded as a result of water leaks, (2) the day after the flooding event in

February, 2017, the plaintiff’s property manager, who was his son, discovered

black mold growing on various items stored in the basement, (3) the plaintiff

instructed his son to clean and to disinfect the basement and to discard

any items contaminated with mold, and (4) the plaintiff’s son discarded the

contaminated items, which included the subpoenaed patient records.
27 The plaintiff asserts that there was no evidence in the record demonstra-

ting that any of his patients suffered harm as a result of his conduct, such

that revocation of his dental license was unwarranted. We are not persuaded.

As the court aptly stated in its decision dismissing the administrative appeal,

‘‘[t]he harm to patients that arises from a failure to maintain their medical

records is self-evident—the lack of a record of the patient’s medical condi-

tion and treatment is itself harmful.’’ Likewise, as the court, Hon. Henry S.

Cohn, judge trial referee, stated in granting in part and denying in part the

plaintiff’s motion to stay the enforcement of the final decision, ‘‘[t]he claim

of lost records . . . affect[s] third parties, namely, the patients. . . . Even

though patients did not file complaints with the [commission], the vital

nature of such records, without replacement copies available, demonstrates

the need for patient protections.’’ Moreover, as the commission observed

in the final decision, ‘‘[t]he purpose of patient records is to provide critical

information regarding treatment provided to patients, patient history and

progress and information to other dental providers should the patient trans-

fer or should the dentists not be available for some reason. Without such

records, patient care may suffer.’’
28 In his brief on the merits of the administrative appeal, as well as in his

appellate brief in this appeal, the plaintiff asserted that ‘‘the panel’’ had

violated his right to due process by failing to act as an impartial arbiter.

The plaintiff’s claim is predicated on actions taken either by the original

panel or by the commission. Thus, we discern the plaintiff’s claim to be



that both the original panel and the commission were biased against him.
29 We construe the court’s use of the term ‘‘panel’’ here to encompass

both the original panel and the commission. See footnote 28 of this opinion.
30 The court further determined that, ‘‘during the administrative hearing[s],

the plaintiff did not effectively raise alleged bias issues and seek recusals.

A claim of bias must be raised in a timely manner. The failure to raise a

claim of disqualification promptly after learning of the ground for such a

claim ordinarily constitutes a waiver.’’
31 Contrary to the plaintiff’s representation, and as recognized by the

commission in the final decision and by the court in its decision dismissing

the administrative appeal, the original panel did not reverse a prior ruling

granting the request for a more specific statement of charges. The record

reveals that, on November 13, 2019, Jeffrey A. Kardys, an administrative

hearings specialist for the commission, issued an order titled ‘‘Ruling on

Request for Continuance’’ reflecting that a request filed by the plaintiff to

continue the administrative hearings, scheduled at the time to begin on

November 25, 2019, was granted. The ruling further indicated, without elabo-

ration, that the plaintiff’s request for a more specific statement of charges

was also granted. During the January 21, 2020 administrative hearing, the

plaintiff’s counsel stated that he was pursuing the plaintiff’s motion to

dismiss the statement of charges on the basis of the department’s failure

to file a more specific statement of charges. Katz represented that the original

panel was unaware of the November 13, 2019 order indicating that the

plaintiff’s request for a more specific statement of charges was granted.

Morales then stated that, insofar as the November 13, 2019 ruling reflected

that the request for a more specific statement of charges was granted, the

ruling was ‘‘an administrative mistake’’ because the original panel had never

ruled on that request. The original panel proceeded to consider the merits

of the request for a more specific statement of charges, which it denied

along with the plaintiff’s related motion to dismiss.
32 Insofar as the plaintiff maintains that the commission’s bias is apparent

because it failed to require the department to rebut the presumption of

prejudice that purportedly arose from the ex parte communication, that

position is untenable. See part II of this opinion.


